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METHODOLOGY

The survey was conducted with 1,911 Canadians residents from December 16 to 20,
2021. A random sample of panelists were invited to complete the survey from a set
of partner panels based on the Lucid exchange platform. These partners are typically
double opt-in survey panels, blended to manage out potential skews in the data from
a single source.

The margin of error for a comparable probability-based random sample of the same
size is +/- 2.24%, 19 times out of 20.

The data were weighted according to census data to ensure that the sample matched
Canada’s population according to age, gender, educational attainment, and region.
Totals may not add up to 100 due to rounding.




KEY FINDINGS

l. 4 in 10 (39%) Canadians oppose Bill 21, with an additional 2 in 10 (19%) ambivalent. About a third (36%) are in support of the bill,
though only 2 in 10 “strongly support” it (22%).

» Support for the bill is considerably higher in Quebec, where fully half (53%) say they are in support of Bill 21. Support is lowest among NDP voters
specifically and among Liberal voters who are open to voting NDP. In the GTA, 44% of those open to voting Conservative are opposed compared with
38% who support it.

Il. 4 in 10 (40%) Canadians would be more supportive of a political leader that came out against Bill 21, while 2 in 10 (20%) would be
less supportive. The remaining (41%) say it would have no impact.

» In all provinces outside of Quebec, voters say opposing Bill 21 will make them more supportive of a political leader. The vote base of the NDP, LPC, and
CPC are all net more likely to reward a political leader for strongly opposing Bill 21.

lll. Bill 21 may be a vote driver. Half (55%) of Canadians say a party’s position on Bill 21 would strongly or somewhat influence their
vote, while an additional quarter (26%) say it would have a little impact. Only 2 in 10 (19%) say it would have no impact.

+ Among those who oppose Bill 21, 66% say a party’s position would influence their support for the party. 65% who support the bill feel the same way.

IV. 7 in 10 (70%) Canadians have heard at least something about the teacher in Chelsea who was removed from her teaching post for
wearing a hijab.

» Awareness is broadly based, with a majority of the public in every province having heard at least something about it.

V. The firing of the teacher in Chelsea, QC is something that makes voters more opposed to Bill 21, especially those who were on the
fence about the law in the first case.




POSITION ON BILL 21
36% 39%

28%
22%

19%
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Strongly Somewhat Neither Somewhat Strongly Don’t know

support support support nor oppose oppose
oppose
Quebec's secularism law, commonly referred to as Bill 21, bans public school teachers, judges, police officers and other public DATA

service workers in Quebec from wearing religious symbols - like the hijab, kippah and turban — while at work. How strongly do
you support or oppose this law?



POSITION ON BILL 21

AGE ALL 22% 6%
18 to 29 16% 5%
30 to 44 23% 5%
45 to 59 26% 8%
60 and over 22% 5%
GENDER Male 26% 15% 4%
Female 18% 13% 7%
BC 17% 11% 17% 6%
REGION AB 21% 17% 9% 9%
SK/MB 15% 13% 18% 7%
ON 16% 15% 20% 1 3 6%
Toronto/GTA 17% 16% 19% 6%

Qc 40% 13% 5%

ATL 17% 14% 30% 3%

Outside Quebec 17% 13% 19% 13% 32% 7%
Visible minority 16% 16% 17% 15% 32% 3%
White 23% 13% 20% 10% 27% 6%
m Strongly support m Somewhat support m Neither support nor oppose B Somewhat oppose m Strongly oppose m Don’t know
Quebec's secularism law, commonly referred to as Bill 21, bans public school teachers, judges, police officers and other public ABACUS DATA
service workers in Quebec from wearing religious symbols - like the hijab, kippah and turban — while at work. How strongly do [ n

you support or oppose this law?



POSITION ON BILL 21

ALL 6%

VOTE

Conservative Party 4%
Liberal Party 4%
New Democratic Party 5%
Green Party 6%

6% 1%4% 2%

Bloc Québécois

Peoples Party of Canada

AWARE OF INCIDENT
Heard a lot 34% 8% 12% 5% 39% 1%

Heard something 15% 23% 22% 13% 23% 3%

Heard not much 20% 14% 29% 12% 14% 10%
Have not heard 17% 10% 20% 15% 27% 12%

Consider CPC in TO/GTA 14% 22% 18% 17% 27% 19

Voted LPC in QC 20% 10% 6% 19% 40% 4%
Voted LPC outside QC 10% 15% 18% 15% 39% 4%
LPC voters open to the NDP 11% 14% 17% 15% 39% 4%
Consider NDP in QC 20% 10% 6% 19% 40% 4%
m Strongly support m Somewhat support m Neither support nor oppose B Somewhat oppose m Strongly oppose m Don’t know
Quebec's secularism law, commonly referred to as Bill 21, bans public school teachers, judges, police officers and other public ABACUS DATA
service workers in Quebec from wearing religious symbols - like the hijab, kippah and turban — while at work. How strongly do [ n

you support or oppose this law?



WHAT IS A POLITICAL LEADER STRONGLY OPPOSED BILL 21?

40% 20%

41%
23%
17%
12%
- -
I'd be much I'd be more Neither more I'd be less I'd be much less
more supportive supportive nor less supportive supportive
supportive

How would your support for a political leader change if they come out strongly opposing Bill 21?



WHAT IS A POLITICAL LEADER STRONGLY OPPOSED BILL 21?

AGE ALL 17%
18 to 29 20% 29% 34% 8% 9%
30 to 44 17% 21% 43% 8% 11%
45 to 59 15% 23% 43% 5% 14%
60 and over 17%
GENDER Male 19%
Female 15%
BC 19%
REGION AB 19%
SK/MB 19%
ON 17%
Toronto/GTA 17%

Qc 13%
ATL 18%

Outside Quebec 18%
Visible minority 24% 27% 38%
White 15% 22% 41% 8%

m I'd be much more supportive m I'd be more supportive m Neither more nor less supportive mI'd be less supportive mI'd be much less supportive

ABACUS DATA

How would your support for a political leader change if they come out strongly opposing Bill 21? 0 T




WHAT IS A POLITICAL LEADER STRONGLY OPPOSED BILL 21?

ALL

VOTE

Conservative Party
Liberal Party

New Democratic Party
Green Party

Bloc Québécois

Peoples Party of Canada

SUPPORT BILL 21 Support 8%

Neither 3%1°
Oppose 35% 28% 28% 5% 4%

AWARE OF INCIDENT
Heard a lot 18%

Heard something 12% 7% 11%
Heard not much 12% 12% 8%
Have not heard 13% 8% 9%

Consider CPC in TO/GTA 17% 48% 23% 2% 10%
Voted LPC in QC 12% 12% 8%

Voted LPC outside QC 23% 6% 4%

LPC voters open to the NDP 22% 6% 5%
Consider NDP in QC 12% 29% 38% 12% 8%

m I'd be much more supportive m I'd be more supportive m Neither more nor less supportive m I'd be less supportive m I'd be much less supportive

ABACUS DATA

How would your support for a political leader change if they come out strongly opposing Bill 21? 0 T




INFLUENCE OF PARTY POSITION ON BILL 21

33%

26%

22%

19%

Strongly influence Somewhat influence Have a little impact Have no impact on
your vote your vote influencing your vote  how you vote

ABACUS DATA
'

Is a political party’s position on Bill 21 something that would: "



INFLUENCE OF PARTY POSITION ON BILL 21

AGE ALL 22% 19%
18 to 29 21% 13%
30 to 44 21% 19%
45 to 59 24% 22%
60 and over 21% 19%
GENDER Male 24% 19%
Female 19% 19%
BC 19% 18%
REGION AB 28% 19%
SK/MB 18% 21%
ON 18% 20%
Toronto/GTA 18% 17%
Qc 16%
ATL 16% 21%

Outside Quebec 19% 21%
Visible minority 25% 35% 23% 16%
White 21% 33% 27% 19%

m Strongly influence your vote = Somewhat influence your vote = Have a little impact influencing your vote  m Have no impact on how you vote

ABACUS DATA

Is a political party’s position on Bill 21 something that would: ' "




INFLUENCE OF PARTY POSITION ON BILL 21

ALL

VOTE

Conservative Party
Liberal Party
New Democratic Party
Green Party
Bloc Québécois
Peoples Party of Canada
SUPPORT BILL 21
Support
Neither
Oppose 27% 39% 21% 12%

AWARE OF INCIDENT
Heard a lot

Heard something 16%
Heard not much 18%
Have not heard 15%
Consider CPC in TO/GTA 19% 52% Yy 4%

Voted LPC in QC 15% 14%
Voted LPC outside QC 20% 15%
LPC voters open to the NDP 20% 15%
Consider NDP in QC 15% 65% 6% 14%

m Strongly influence your vote m Somewhat influence your vote m Have a little impact influencing your vote m Have no impact on how you vote

ABACUS DATA

Is a political party’s position on Bill 21 something that would: ' "




AWARENESS OF INCIDENT WITH TEACHER

30% 30% 29%

10%

Yes, heard a lot Heard something Had not heard much Have not heard
about this about it about it anything at all
Recently, a teacher in Chelsea, Quebec was removed from her classroom because she wears a hijab, a veil worn by women who ABACUS DATA
are practicing Muslims. Fatemeh Anvari, a Grade 3 teacher, was told she could no longer teach in a classroom because her hijab ' T

contravened the Quebec law (Bill 21). Before now, had you heard anything about this?



AWARENESS OF INCIDENT WITH TEACHER

AGE ALL
18 to 29

30 to 44

45 to 59

60 and over

GENDER Male

Female

BC

REGION AB
SK/MB

ON

Toronto/GTA

Qc

ATL

Outside Quebec

Visible minority 33% 35% 12%
White 30% 29% 10%

m Yes, heard a lot about this m Heard something about it m Had not heard much about it m Have not heard anything at all

Recently, a teacher in Chelsea, Quebec was removed from her classroom because she wears a hijab, a veil worn by women who ABACUS DATA

are practicing Muslims. Fatemeh Anvari, a Grade 3 teacher, was told she could no longer teach in a classroom because her hijab ' T
contravened the Quebec law (Bill 21). Before now, had you heard anything about this?




AWARENESS OF INCIDENT WITH TEACHER

ALL

VOTE

Conservative Party
Liberal Party
New Democratic Party
Green Party
Bloc Québécois
Peoples Party of Canada
AWARE OF INCIDENT
Support
Neither
Oppose

Consider CPC in TO/GTA 13%
Voted LPC in QC 2% 7%
Voted LPC outside QC 9% 25%
LPC voters open to the NDP 8% 24%
Consider NDP in QC 61% 29% 2% 7%

M Yes, heard a lot about this m Heard something about it m Had not heard much about it m Have not heard anything at all

Recently, a teacher in Chelsea, Quebec was removed from her classroom because she wears a hijab, a veil worn by women who ABACUS DATA

are practicing Muslims. Fatemeh Anvari, a Grade 3 teacher, was told she could no longer teach in a classroom because her hijab ' T
contravened the Quebec law (Bill 21). Before now, had you heard anything about this?




SUPPORT FOR BILL 21 - POST INCIDENT AWARENESS
23% 37%

40%
25%
13% 10% 12%

Much more More supportive Neither more Less supportive Much less
supportive of of Bill 21 than nor less of Bill 21 than  supportive of
Bill 21 than you you previously supportive you previously Bill 21 than you
previously were were were previously were

Is this incident something that makes you...



SUPPORT FOR BILL 21 - POST INCIDENT AWARENESS

(o)

AGE ALL 13%

18 to 29 10%

30to 44 13%

45 to 59 16%

60 and over 12%
GENDER Male 17%
Female 9% 10%
BC 12% 7% 35%
REGION AB 11% 9% 45%
SK/MB 8% 8% 45%
ON 9% 10% 41%
Toronto/GTA 9% 12% 42%
QcC 24%
ATL 9% 12% 44%
Outside Quebec 9% 10% 41% 13%
Visible minority 10% 13% 38% 13% 26%
White 14% 10% 41% 11% 24%
B Much more supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were  m More supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were m Neither more nor less supportive
M Less supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were B Much less supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were

ABACUS DATA

Is this incident something that makes you... ' "




SUPPORT FOR BILL 21 - POST INCIDENT AWARENESS

ALL

VOTE

Conservative Party
Liberal Party

New Democratic Party
Green Party

Bloc Québécois

Peoples Party of Canada

SUPPORT BILL 21

Support 5% 3%
Neither EZ 17 10%
Oppose WA/ 21% 18% 54%

AWARE OF INCIDENT

Heard a lot
Heard something 7%
Heard not much 10%
Have not heard 8% 5%
Consider CPC in TO/GTA 8% 26% 24% 22% 20%
Voted LPCin QC /2 20% 31% 30%
Voted LPC outside QC 57 10% 40% 15% 30%
LPC voters open to the NDP /L7 11% 39% 16% 29%
Consider NDP in QC 20% 31% 30% 18%
m Much more supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were m More supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were m Neither more nor less supportive
m Less supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were B Much less supportive of Bill 21 than you previously were

ABACUS DATA

Is this incident something that makes you... ' "




